

# Morgan Lewis

**Kenneth M. Kulak**

Partner

+1.215.963.5384

ken.kulak@morganlewis.com

April 5, 2024

## **VIA eFILING**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
Pennsylvania-American Water Company  
Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned proceedings is the **Reply Brief of Pennsylvania-American Water Company** (the “Reply Brief”).

As evidenced by the Certificate of Service, copies of the Reply Brief are being served upon Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Christopher P. Pell, Administrative Law Judge John Coogan, and all parties of record.

If you have any questions, please contact me directly at 215.963.5384.

Very truly yours,



Kenneth M. Kulak

KMK/tp

Enclosures

c: Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Christopher P. Pell (w/encls.)  
Administrative Law Judge John Coogan (w/encls.)  
Per Certificate of Service (w/encls.)

DB1/ 145874519.1

**Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP**

2222 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3007  
United States

**T** +1.215.963.5000  
**F** +1.215.963.5001

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

<b>PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>DOCKET NOS.: R-2023-3043189 (Water)</b>
	<b>:</b>	<b>R-2023-3043190 (Wastewater)</b>
<b>v.</b>	<b>:</b>	
<b>PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY</b>	<b>:</b>	
	<b>:</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE.....	3
IV. RATE BASE.....	9
A. Utility Plant-In-Service.....	9
B. Depreciation Reserve .....	14
C. Cash Working Capital.....	14
D. Conclusion .....	14
V. REVENUES.....	15
VI. EXPENSES.....	16
A. Payroll Costs – Vacancy Rate.....	16
B. Annualized Performance Pay (PAWC) .....	16
C. Group Insurance Expense .....	18
D. 401K, Defined Contribution Plan and Employee Stock Purchase Plan.....	18
E. Stock-Based Compensation Expense – American Water Executives.....	18
F. Executive Perquisites (AWW Executives Dividend Equivalents).....	20
G. Payroll Taxes .....	20
H. Insurance Other Than Group .....	20
I. Uncollectible Expense (Rate of Net Write-Offs).....	20
J. Arrearage Management Plan (“AMP”) Credits – Uncollectible Expense .....	21
K. Acquisition-Related Expenses .....	22
L. Interest Synchronization .....	22
M. Amortization Expense.....	22
N. Call Center Expense.....	23
O. Depreciation Expense .....	23
P. Pension and Other Post Employment Benefits (“OPEB”) Expense (and Request for Deferred Regulatory Accounting Treatment).....	24
Q. Production Expense (and Request for Deferred Regulatory Accounting Treatment).....	26
VII. TAXES.....	26
VIII. RATE OF RETURN .....	27



A.	Summary .....	27
B.	Proxy Group.....	28
C.	Capital Structure .....	30
D.	Cost of Long-Term Debt.....	33
E.	Return on Equity .....	33
F.	Business Risks and Management Performance .....	40
IX.	RATE STRUCTURE AND RATE DESIGN .....	47
A.	Cost of Service Studies .....	47
B.	Revenue Allocation and Act 11 .....	49
C.	Tariff Structure.....	51
D.	Scale Back of Rates .....	57
X.	ALTERNATIVE RATEMAKING REQUESTS.....	58
A.	Revenue Decoupling Mechanism .....	59
B.	Environmental Compliance Investment Charge .....	62
XI.	LOW-INCOME CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE .....	64
A.	Summary .....	64
B.	Affordability Analysis .....	65
C.	H2O Bill Discount Program Design .....	67
D.	Hardship Fund.....	68
E.	Conservation Assistance .....	69
F.	Low-Income Customer Outreach, Screening, and Intake.....	70
G.	Data Collection, Reporting, and Monitoring of Low-Income Programs .....	71
H.	Comprehensive Written Universal Service Plan.....	72
I.	Administration of PAWC’s Low-Income Assistance Programs .....	72
XII.	SERVICE QUALITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE ISSUES.....	73
A.	Summary .....	73
B.	Customer Service Performance.....	74
C.	Tenant Issues and Protections.....	76
D.	Water Services Act and Section 12.1(H) of Water Tariff.....	77
E.	American Water Resources.....	78
F.	Main Extensions.....	79
G.	Pressure Surveys and Pressure Reducing Valves .....	79
XIII.	MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES .....	80

A.	Customer Notices Related to Rate Changes .....	80
B.	Tariff Changes .....	80
XIV.	CONCLUSION.....	81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Court Cases</b>	
<i>Big Run Tel. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 449 A.2d 86 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982) .....	33
<i>Bluefield Waterworks and Imp. Co. v. P.S.C. of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	27, 40, 43
<i>Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983) .....	53
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. E. Dunkard Water Auth.</i> , 557 MD 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2024) .....	44
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	27, 40, 43
<i>Market Street Railroad. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	7
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Carnegie Natural Gas Co.</i> , 433 A.2d. 938 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981) .....	33
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	6, 7
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 674 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) .....	23
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 868 A.2d 606 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004) .....	25
<i>PPL Elec. Utils. Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 912 A.2d 386, 408 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006) .....	78
<i>T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 474 A.2d. 205 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984) .....	33
<b>Commission Cases</b>	
<i>Application of Interstate Energy Co.</i> , Docket No. A-00140200, 1994 WL 932289 (Initial Decision issued Aug. 11, 1994) .....	79

<i>Application of Pa.-American Water Co. (PAWC) for approval of:</i> <i>(1) the right to offer, render, furnish and supply water service</i> <i>to the public in a portion of Dimock Twp., Susquehanna Cnty.;</i> <i>(2) as necessary, an Offsite Dev. Marketing Agreement by and</i> <i>between PAWC and the Off. of the Attorney Gen.;</i> and <i>(3) as</i> <i>necessary, limited waivers of PAWC’s Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 5,</i> Docket No. A-2023-3043501 (Order entered Jan. 18, 2024) .....	45
<i>Application of Pa.-American. Water Co. under Sections</i> <i>1102(a) and 1329 of the Pa. Pub. Util. Code,</i> Docket No. A-2022-3037047, Recommended Decision (Sept. 14, 2023).....	14
<i>Application of Pa.-American. Water Co. under Sections</i> <i>1102(a) and 1329 of the Pa. Pub. Util. Code,</i> Docket No. A-2022-3037047, Opinion and Order (Nov. 16, 2023).....	14
<i>Joint Petition of Pennsylvania-American Water Company and the</i> <i>Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Requesting</i> <i>an Ex Parte Emergency Order in Regard to Receivership of</i> <i>East Dunkard Water Authority,</i> Docket No. P-2023-3043950 (Order entered Nov. 1, 2023).....	44
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corps. Universal Serv. &amp; Energy Conservation</i> <i>Plan for 2014-2016 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 62.4,</i> Docket No. M-2013-2366232, 2014 WL 2426998 (Final Order entered May 22, 2014) .....	70
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pa., Inc.,</i> Docket No. R-00072711 (Order entered July 31, 2008).....	17
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pa., Inc.,</i> Docket No. R-2021-3027385 and R-2021-3027386 (Opinion and Order entered May 16, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Water Co.,</i> Docket No. R-2023-3040258 (Opinion and Order entered Jan. 18, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.,</i> Docket No. R-2018-2647577, 2018 WL 6590854 (Pa. P.U.C. Dec. 6, 2018) .....	78
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pa.-American Water Co.,</i> Docket No. R-2022-3031672 and R-2022-3031673 (Dec. 8, 2022).....	54, 69
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Elec. Utils. Corp.,</i> Docket No. R-2012-2290597 (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 28, 2012).....	17

<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Gas Utils. Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-00061398 (Order entered Feb. 8, 2007) .....	17
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co.</i> , 1986 Pa. PUC LEXIS 113 (Apr. 25, 1986).....	75, 76
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Co. – Gas Div.</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018929 (Opinion and Order entered June 22, 2021).....	5
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , 2000 Pa. PUC LEXIS 876 (Nov. 22, 2000).....	75, 76
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utils., Inc. – Elec. Div.</i> , Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Opinion and Order entered Oct. 4, 2018) .....	17
<i>Petition of West Penn Power Co. d/b/a Allegheny Power for Approval of Its Energy Efficiency &amp; Conservation Plan, Approval of Recovery of Its Costs Through A Reconcilable Adjustment Clause &amp; Approval of Matters Relating to the Energy Efficiency &amp; Conservation Plan</i> , Docket No. M-2009-2093218 (Opinion and Order entered Oct. 23, 2009) .....	79
<i>Use of Fully Projected Future Test Year, 52 Pa. Code Chapter 53.51-53.56a</i> , Docket No. L-2012-2317273 (Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Order entered June 17, 2021) .....	10

**Statutes and Regulations**

66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101 et seq. ....	7
66 Pa. C.S. § 523.....	43, 47
66 Pa. C.S. § 1307.....	26
66 Pa. C.S. § 1311(c) .....	13, 49, 80
66 Pa. C.S. § 1329.....	7, 13, 44, 48
66 Pa. C.S. § 1330(a)(2).....	61
66 Pa. C.S. § 1330(b)(2) .....	58
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.....	60, 76
52 Pa. Code § 5.408 .....	11
52 Pa. Code § 5.501(a)(3).....	78
52 Pa. Code § 5.571 .....	11

52 Pa. Code § 69.711 .....	44
52 Pa. Code § 69.3302 .....	61
